

## **RECEPTION TO YEAR 12**

Year Level	Tuition Fee	Resource Fee	Total	Monthly Instalments (Feb – Oct)	Total Paid in Advance (with early payment discount)
Reception	\$ 3,870	\$ 465	\$ 4,335	\$ 482	\$ 4,142
1	\$ 3, 870	\$ 465	\$ 4, 335	\$ 482	\$ 4,142
2	\$ 3, 870	\$ 465	\$ 4, 335	\$ 482	\$ 4,142
3	\$ 5,841	\$ 465	\$ 6,306	\$ 701	\$ 6,014
4	\$ 5, 841	\$ 465	\$ 6, 306	\$ 701	\$ 6,014
5	\$ 5, 841	\$ 465	\$ 6, 306	\$ 701	\$ 6,014
6	\$ 5, 841	\$ 465	\$ 6, 306	\$ 701	\$ 6,014
7	\$ 7,663	\$ 923	\$ 8,586	\$ 954	\$ 8,203
8	\$ 9,435	\$ 923	\$ 10,358	\$ 1,151	\$ 9,886
9	\$ 9,435	\$ 923	\$ 10,358	\$ 1,151	\$ 9, 886
10	\$ 10,014	\$ 923	\$ 10,937	\$ 1,215	\$ 10,436
11	\$ 10,014	\$ 923	\$ 10,937	\$ 1,215	\$ 10,436
12	\$ 10,014	\$ 923	\$ 10,937	\$ 1,215	\$ 10,436

## **DISCOUNTS**

## Early Payment Discount

A discount of 5% of the tuition fee will be granted if fees are paid in full by 29 February 2024.

# Sibling Discount

Number of students at Blackfriars	1	2	3	4
Tuition Fee Discount	Nil	10%	25%	100%

# Siblings attending other Catholic Schools

Parents are required to provide proof (e.g. School Fee Account) of siblings attending other Catholic schools for this discount to be applied.

Number of siblings at other Catholic schools	1	2	3 or more
Tuition Fee Discount	4%	8%	12%

**BLACKFRIARS PRIORY SCHOOL** 



## **FEES**

**Enrolment and Acceptance Fees** – A non-refundable fee of \$ 100 is required with each enrolment application. A non-refundable fee of \$ 500 is payable when a student is formally accepted for enrolment at Blackfriars.

**Resource Fee** – The Resource Fee incorporates textbook hire, ICT levy, the school magazine, excursions, education resources and student ID card.

**Capital Levy** – A compulsory levy of \$ 431 per family is charged to ensure capital and major maintenance projects are undertaken at Blackfriars.

**Camps and Retreats** – The cost of these programs will be charged to your account at the commencement of the school year.

**Interstate and Overseas Tours** – Families must be financially up to date with fee payments, or financially up to date with an approved payment plan for payment of fees when nominating a child for an interstate or overseas school excursion. Attendance is precluded in the event fee payments are not current.

**Vocational Education Training (VET)** – Fees for VET Courses are charged separately on your account and must be paid in full prior to the enrolment in the VET course.

#### PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES

School fees are to be paid in full by **31 October 2024**. Payment options available to families are as follows:

- Option 1: Payment of total fees by 29 February 2024 attract a 5% discount on Tuition Fee.
- **Option 2**: A Direct Debit form must be completed by families who elect not to pay in full by 29 February 2024. All direct debits will be administered by *PaySmart*.

#### **SCHOLARSHIPS**

Details of Blackfriars scholarships are available from the school website: www.blackfriars.sa.edu.au

# SCHOOL CARD CONCESSION

School Card is a South Australian Government means tested assistance scheme focused on providing educational expense support to families on low income. Eligible families will be provided a 40% discount on the Tuition Fee. Applications for School Card are required to be made on an annual basis.





## FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Families who experience a change in circumstances which results in financial hardship may apply for fee assistance from Blackfriars. Please contact the **Blackfriars Finance Office** to obtain further information regarding the process for applying for fee assistance. Applications must be received by the end of Term 1 unless there are extenuating circumstances.

#### **ENROLMENT EXIT**

When students leave Blackfriars of their own volition, the family must provide a minimum of one term's notice in writing addressed to the Principal. If the student leaves prior to this, a fee is payable which is the equivalent of one term's Tuition Fee. This condition will also apply to students leaving at the end of the school year who have not provided advice prior to the end of Term 3.

All fees and charges incurred prior to the student's exit date will remain due and payable.

#### NON-PAYMENT OF FEES

Blackfriars will institute collection proceedings against families who avoid their obligation of fee payment. By signing the enrolment contract, parents/guardians accept liability for payment of school fees.

In the event of a marriage breakdown, Blackfriars is not party to any determination of the Family Court and both parties to the enrolment contract with the school will be pursued jointly and severally for payment of outstanding fees and charges.

Non-payment of fees by agreed dates may also require a meeting with the Principal or their Delegate to discuss the continuing enrolment of the student at Blackfriars.

## **SPLIT ACCOUNTS**

If both parents/guardians have signed the Application for Enrolment, a parent/guardian cannot remove himself or herself from the enrolment contract without the consent of the School AND the other parent/guardian. Accordingly, unless the School agrees, the legal liability for the payment of fees remains in accordance with the enrolment contact. The parents/guardians of the student remain jointly and severally liable for the payment all of School fees and charges and the School will not set up a split account to reflect any private arrangement between the parties.

In the event of a marriage breakdown, Blackfriars is not party to any determination of the Family Court and both parties to the enrolment contract with the school will be pursued jointly and severally for payment of outstanding fees and charges